

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

HENRY HILL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 10-cv-14568

vs.

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

RICK SNYDER, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Deborah A. LaBelle (P31595)
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 996-5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
ACLU Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

Steven M. Watt
Brandon Buskey
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad St., 17th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7870
swatt@aclu.org
bbuskey@aclu.org

A. Peter Govorchin (P31161)
Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Sara E. Trudgeon (P82155)
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-6434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT

I. Defendants’ policy excluding Plaintiffs from existing rehabilitative programming
violates their right to a meaningful opportunity for release.....7

 A. Plaintiffs have a constitutional right to a meaningful opportunity for release
 based on their demonstrated rehabilitation and maturity8

 B. MDOC unjustifiably excludes Plaintiffs from programming that is most
 important to demonstrate their maturation and rehabilitation.....12

II. The Court may grant summary judgment to Plaintiffs because the facts are not in
dispute18

CONCLUSION.....19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , 2018 WL 4956519 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2018)	11
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 478 F. Supp. 1075 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	9
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	10
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	11

Statutes

M.C.L. § 750.316.....2

M.C.L. § 769.25(6)5, 15

M.C.L. § 769.25a 1, 2, 3, 9

M.C.L. § 769.25a(4)(c)2

M.C.L. § 791.234(6)2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) 2, 18, 19
